
 

 

 

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee 

 
Wednesday 16 December 2015 

7.00 pm 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair) 
Councillor Lisa Rajan (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor James Okosun 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
Martin Brecknell 
Lynette Murphy-O'Dwyer 
Abdul Raheem Musa 
George Ogbonna 
 

Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Catherine Dale 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to information You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and 
reports on this agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of 
these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances If you are a resident of the borough and have paid 
someone to look after your children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities 
so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  
Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on 
building access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s 
web site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact Julie Timbrell  on 020 7525 0514  or email: julie.timbrell@southwark.gov.uk   
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 8 December 2015  
 

 

Open Agenda



 

 

 

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-
Committee 

 
Wednesday 16 December 2015 

7.00 pm 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 21st October are to follow.  
 

 

5. AUTISM STRATEGY 
 

1 - 5 

 The committee received a presentation on the draft strategy at the 15 
September meeting and following that provided feedback. Officers have 
provided a response, which is also enclosed.  
 
The cabinet meeting of 8 December will receive the Autism Strategy to 
agree: 
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=302&MId=
5142&Ver=4 
 

 

6. MENTAL HEALTH REVIEW 
 

6 - 46 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 

 The committee is conducting a review into Mental Health - in conjunction 
with Healthy Communities scrutiny committee. As part of this the 
committee will consider the Mental Health Social Care Review.  
 

 

7. CABINET RESPONSES TO SCRUTINY REVIEWS INTO ADOPTION 
AND NARROWING THE ACHIEVEMENT GAP 

 

47 - 57 

8. FGM REVIEW UPDATE 
 

 

9. WORKPLAN 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START 
OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 DISTRIBUTIONLIST201516 
 

 

 
Date:  8 December 2015  
 



1

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 21 October 2015

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-
Committee

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-
Committee held on Wednesday 21 October 2015 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting 
Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair)
Councillor Lisa Rajan
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor James Okosun
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Charlie Smith
Councillor Kath Whittam
Martin Brecknell
Lynette Murphy-O'Dwyer
George Ogbonna

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

David Quirke-Thornton, Strategic Director of Children’s and
Adult Services,
Rory Patterson, Director of Children's Social Care
Glen Garcia, Head of Pupil Access
Cara Jones, SIAS Manager
Julie Timbrell, scrutiny project manager

1. APOLOGIES 

1.1 Kay Beckwith sent a message that she is no longer on the Headteachers Executive 
so a new representative will be found for the committee.

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

2.1 There were no urgent items of business.

Open Agenda
1

Agenda Item 4



2

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 21 October 2015

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

3.1 Cllr Kath Whittam declared that her daughter makes use of the ‘Local Offer’. 

4. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

George Ogbonna was accidently left off the attendance list of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 15 September. This will be corrected, other than this the minutes 
were agreed as a correct record. 

5. KIDS COMPANY 

The chair announced that the committee will be looking at the demise of Kids 
Company, with a focus on the impact on local children. The select committee is 
currently also looking at the demise of Kids Company, but with more of a focus on 
the financial matters, and there is no intention to replicate that work. She proposed 
a focus group with randomly selected clients of Kids Company to get feedback on 
the support given by the council, as although there has been significant coverage 
of Kid Company the voice of young people has been seldom heard. 

The Strategic Director of Children’s and Adult Services, David Quirke-Thornton, 
presented the enclosed report. 

The chair opened the question and answer session by remarking that the numbers 
of children, young people and families received by Southwark do not bear any 
relationship to the numbers publicised by Kids Company.  She also remarked that 
whilst the Kids Company chair’s comments about Southwark ‘descending into 
savagery’ clearly appear alarmist, there was a stabbing down her road and so the 
possible impact on young people is a paramount concern. 

The following questions and comments were raised by the chair and committee 
members to the Strategic Director:

 Did he think that young people and families, whose details were not passed 
to Southwark, may have been driven underground? The Strategic Director 
responded that this was a possibility.  He said when officers spoke to Kids 
Company they did identify 3000 people that they were working with who 
were "without status". Kids Company refused to give officers those details 
because of the perceived obligation the council would have to report their 
clients to Border Control. He added the council did press them for these 
details as they may well be people who are vulnerable and in need, and 
who the council would have a primary duty towards. He said the council are 
very concerned about these people.

 What kind of need did the clients have that Kids Company identified  ? 

2



3

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 21 October 2015

There  was quite a low level of need. 

 Why did people attend?  The open door policy of Kids Company offering 
food, emotional support, and money is attractive. I do not recognise the high 
level of need Kids Company identified and spoke of, however Kids 
Company said as they dealt with a London wide cohort, so it is possible that 
clients from other boroughs are not benefiting from the high quality universal 
services Southwark offers such as Free School meals and our welfare 
services. 

 What extra support did you offer? One was benefits advice as some people 
were receiving on going financial support. We have also given extra support 
to prevent people turning to gangs for support. Also some clients have said 

[...]
ul. As cases take so long to process the ‘no recourse to public 

3



4

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 21 October 2015

funds’ is often a long term situation for applicants. 

 What lessons can be learnt? What monitoring took place? We didn't monitor 
as we had didn't fund or commission. The first line of responsibility is 
trustees. Other organisations invite challenge on safeguarding .There is 
important lesson on monitoring. Kids Company was acting in a blind spot as 
not subject to CQC or Ofsted. 

 Was it possible there was double counting of the people they worked with? 
Yes I think there was, and we did see some of this, but it was most likely 
human error as people were using different services in different locations. 
There was however no evidence of the scale Kids Company referred to of 
36,000 people worked with. 

 Our School did use them for some years although we were uneasy so we 
stopped. In future would you advise about council concerns with providers 
to schools? Yes I can give you that assurance. We stopped using Kids 
Company not because of concerns but because of a policy decision not to 
use Ofsted registered providers.

 I commend Southwark Council on not using a regulated service. What 
lessons have we learnt about service provision? We are working on 
developing clear simple information to assist in offering help. If people come 
forward then we are under obligation to report to border control. If we have a 
shadow system it does not support them - rather people need clear 
information on how to regularise their position.

 I recall when the council ceased to fund Kids Company and it was difficult 
time. In future I think it's important that this is communicated more widely. 
Yes, I can take this on board. 

The chair summarised by saying that it is important that the committee talk to 
young people and as part of this we may get an idea of the young people flying 
under the radar and the issues around this, given this will be a particularly 
vulnerable cohort of young people .

RESOLVED 

The scrutiny committee will talk to young people to get their views. A meeting will 
be scheduled with officers to assist this.

VIDEO - KIDS COMPANY

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=65vaSJ2WUyQ&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92
uNR1h9u6

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Ydb0h91R8dU&index=2&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xa
fmFgg92uNR1h9u6

4

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=65vaSJ2WUyQ&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92uNR1h9u6
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=65vaSJ2WUyQ&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92uNR1h9u6
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Ydb0h91R8dU&index=2&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92uNR1h9u6
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Ydb0h91R8dU&index=2&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92uNR1h9u6


5

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 21 October 2015

6. LOCAL OFFER 

The chair invited officers Cara Jones, SIAS Manager,  and Glen Garcia, Head of 
Pupil Access, Children's and Adults' Services to present .

The chair thanked the officers and commended the work in getting feedback and 
then invited the committee to ask questions and make comment: 

 What kind of choice is available for people and what is the take up of 
personal budgets? We are working to simplify the process for personal 
budgets and we do encourage people to attend the drop in advice sessions 
to help craft the letter for this. The Local Offer web site is very much a 
location that pulls together all the available services. Frequently people 
approach in a time of crisis and our Local Offer and team work to support 
and empower families and enable people to know about and access 
services - it is a one stop service.

 How do you work with SENCO ? We go to various school events and 
conferences and do outreach. We also have an over 16 provider event 

 Do you have anything for Governors? We did provide an update in the 
governor’s bulletin and have provided training sessions - this is a good point 
and we need to keep repeating information.

 How are you dealing with an environment where services are diminishing? 
We do bring together a variety of services that continue so that people are 
aware of what is on offer.

 Much of this work is online, what about people who are not IT literate? We 
have drop in sessions where there are a variety of feedback methods. We 
also have open sessions with opportunities to feedback and we encourage 
professional enter in feedback on iPads.

 What have you doing to encourage take up? We have sessions at schools 
that pick up new arrivals. We encourage young people to ask other peers 
for feedback. 

 Do you have links with social care services? Yes we link up to a variety of 
teams. 

 My experience of helping my daughter transition to an EHS plans was not 
good, initially. I was given a leaflet to SIAS, but it was not immediately 
apparent how important this service was. Once I did access SIAS it was a 
much better service and I had a good experience. The Local Offer website 

5



6

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 21 October 2015

often leads to dead ends - for example traineeships. There is also 
extraneous information from places such as Birmingham; although it is 
appreciated this website is a work in progress. I recommend outreach starts 
from year 9, rather than 11. Officers welcomed the feedback and said that 
outreach does now start at year 9. 

VIDEO - LOCAL OFFER

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=264r8u2CikI&index=3&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafm
Fgg92uNR1h9u6

7. FGM REVIEW 

Committee members fed back that the FGM Scrutiny in a Day went well, with a member 
saying how moving it had been. There was a discussion about involving education and 
health in the Action Research. 

RESOLVED 

A session will be held with Coventry University on action research on the afternoon of 11 
November, with member, officers and FGM community leaders. 

An interim summary report on work to date will be produced in January. 

VIDEO - FGM REVIEW

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=sLQG5AgBgoI&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92u
NR1h9u6&index=4

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=X-
aF8hBMLhc&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92uNR1h9u6&index=5

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=8Hqgh8E8Mk0&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92
uNR1h9u6&index=6

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=m6x6mCnp8Ro&index=7&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8x
afmFgg92uNR1h9u6

8. WORK-PLAN 

RESOLVED 

The cabinet responses to the Adoption Review and Narrowing the Achievement Gap were 
tabled and will be circulated at the next meeting. 

6

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=264r8u2CikI&index=3&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92uNR1h9u6
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=264r8u2CikI&index=3&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92uNR1h9u6
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=sLQG5AgBgoI&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92uNR1h9u6&index=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=sLQG5AgBgoI&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92uNR1h9u6&index=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=X-aF8hBMLhc&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92uNR1h9u6&index=5
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=X-aF8hBMLhc&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92uNR1h9u6&index=5
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=8Hqgh8E8Mk0&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92uNR1h9u6&index=6
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=8Hqgh8E8Mk0&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92uNR1h9u6&index=6
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=m6x6mCnp8Ro&index=7&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92uNR1h9u6
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=m6x6mCnp8Ro&index=7&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92uNR1h9u6


7

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 21 October 2015

VIDEO - WORPLAN

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=PTMX5R_HQu8&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg9
2uNR1h9u6&index=8

CHAIR:

DATED:

7

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=PTMX5R_HQu8&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92uNR1h9u6&index=8
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=PTMX5R_HQu8&list=PL_maFEOk7e9iZdL8xafmFgg92uNR1h9u6&index=8


 

   

Briefing for Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Sub-committee 
Development 
[...]
on the Joint Mental Health Strategy, the Children’s & Adults 

Directorate has appointed a Project coordinator to work in partnership with 
mental health commissioners and operational managers across the council and 
the CCG to prepare a draft strategy and lead on engagement and consultation. 

 
7. The council has shared the attached Report with NHS Southwark CCG and 

South London & Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust, and briefed mental health 
social work staff members and managers at meetings in August and October. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
8. The Review found that in many areas of good practice and arrangements to 

promote and protect mental health in Southwark.  There is evidence of local 
initiatives and strengths across both adult and children’s mental health services, 
including the voluntary sector.  The challenge is to make these sustainable, 
because the mental health social care offer is comparatively expensive and 
relies heavily on residential care over the longer term. 
 

9. Social care pathways are currently unclear and this compromises the delivery of 
the council’s Vision for Adult Social Care and the delivery of a better quality of 
life in Southwark for a significant number of vulnerable adults with mental health 
needs.  Users, families and non-mental health professionals reported that the 
social care pathway was difficult to understand and navigate. 

 
10. Currently, social care outcomes are not as clearly articulated as health care 

outcomes in the current integrated arrangements with South London & Maudsley 
NHS Foundation Trust. 

 
11. Southwark will struggle to keep pace with rising demand, for example from 

Schools concerned about the mental health and wellbeing of children and young 
people, unless the current service system is reformed, and progress is made on 
delivering earlier help for children and young people experiencing mental health 
issues. 

 
12. Implementing effective change will require: 
 

• Completion of the 
[...]
Team, SLaM 
Manager, Southwark AMHP and Mental Health Safeguarding Team, SLaM. 
 

Manager, Southwark Substance Misuse Team (STARP), Southwark Council 
Manager Reablement & Personalisation Teams, Southwark Council 
Project Officer, Mental Health BAME Review and Co-Production Review, Southwark Council 
Project Service Manager, Mental Health Accommodation, Southwark Council 
Interim Head of Adults Performance, Southwark Council 
Achieving Excellence Coordinator, Children’s Social Care, Southwark Council 

46



30 

 

Assistant Director, Adult Social Care, Southwark Council 
Group of social work staff seconded to SLAM integrated teams in Clinical Commissioning Groups. 
 

Project Manager, Southwark Wellbeing Hub (Together) 
Senior Policy Officer, CAS 
Head of Development & Sustainability, CAS 
CEO, CoolTan Arts 
Wellbeing Advisors, CoolTan Arts 
Chief Officer, Blackfriars Settlement 
Mental Wellbeing Lead, Blackfriars Settlement. 

47



31 

 

APPENDIX C 
 

DRAFT CIRCULATED FOR DISCUSSION MAY 2015:  
NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group and London Borough of Southwark 
Southwark Joint Mental Health Strategy 2015 - 2017 
 
1. Purpose 
 

The purpose of this Joint Strategy is to set out the strategic direction of the Council and 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) in relation to the delivery of better mental health user  
and population-based outcomes for Southwark. 
 

The overall strategic objective is to transform local mental health in line with the CCG’s 
intention to bring about the best possible outcomes for Southwark people and in partnership 
with the Council’s Fairer Future commitments. 
 

This strategy will be delivered through focusing resources upon a set of decisive key 
objectives, taking into account the evidence available from Public Health, consulting with 
mental health service users, carers, families and the wider community, as well as reviewing 
the performance of service providers. 
 
2. Context 
 

It’s increasingly recognised that ther
[...]
 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
Overview and scrutiny 
recommendations report to 
cabinet 

Constitutional Team 
Southwark Council 
160 Tooley Street 
London SE1 2QH 
 

Paula Thornton 
Paula.thornton@southwark.
gov.uk 
020 7525 7055 

http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s55557/Report%20Cover%20report%20for%20
Southwarks%20adoption%20services.pdf 
 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
Appendix 1 Adoption Charter for Southwark 
Appendix 2 Leaflet on adoption charter 

56



 

 

AUDIT TRAIL 
 
Cabinet Member Councillor Victoria Mills, Children and Schools 

Lead Officer Rory Patterson, Director, Children’s Social Care 
Report Author Alasdair Smith, Head of Service, Permanence  

Version Final 
Dated 9 October 2015 

Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included 

Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes 
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Governance 

Yes Yes 

Cabinet Member  Yes Yes 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 9 October 2015 
 
 

57



 

Item No.  
9. 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
20 October 2015 

Meeting Name: 
Cabinet  
 

Report title: 
 

Response to the Recommendations of the 
Education & Children’s Services Scrutiny Sub-
Committee on Narrowing the Achievement Gap 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected:  
 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor Victoria Mills, Children and Schools 
 

 
 
FOREWORD – COUNCILLOR VICTORIA MILLS, CABINET MEMBER FOR 
CHILDREN AND SCHOOLS 
 
We are committed to achieving the best start in life for all our children and young 
people and we want to support every Southwark child to achieve well at school. That 
support is particularly important for children who are looked after by the local authority, 
for children whose parents have a low income and for children with special educational 
needs and disabilities.  
 
I therefore welcome the review of the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Sub-
Committee into ‘Narrowing the 
[...]
itutions 
in order to survive in the current funding climate. 

 
43. The Council is determined to create a better route into work for people across 

the borough and will continue to seek a solution that properly meets the needs of 
students and local businesses. 

 

63



 

 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
Narrowing the Achievement Gap 
report, June 2015 
Education and Children's Services 
scrutiny sub-committee 

Southwark Council 
160 Tooley Street 
London SE1 2QH 

Julie.timbrell@sout
hwark.gov.uk 
 

Link:  
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s55619/Appendix%20A%20Scrutiny%
20report%20-%20Narrowing%20the%20achievement%20gap.pdf  
 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
None  
 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
Cabinet Member Councillor Victoria Mills, Children and Schools 

Lead Officer Merril Haeusler, Director of Education 
Report Author Dean Thomas, Policy Adviser, Children’s and Adults’ Services 

Version Final 
Dated 9 October 2015 

Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included 

Director of Law and Democracy No No 
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Governance 

No No 

Cabinet Member  Yes Yes 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 9 October 2015 
 

64



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally blank 
 

65



 
 

EDUCATION & CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2015-16 
 
AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 
 
NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Julie Timbrell Tel: 020 7525 0514 
 

 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
Sub-Committee Members 
 
Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair) 
Councillor Lisa Rajan (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sunny Lambe 
Councillor James Okosun 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Charlie Smith 
Councillor Kath Whittam 
 
Education Representatives 
 
Martin Brecknell 
Lynette Murphy O’Dwyer 
Abdul Raheem Musa 
George Ogbonna 
 
Council Officers 
 
David Quirke-Thornton, Strategic Director of 
Children's & Adults Services 
Shelley Burke, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
Sarah Feasey, Legal Services 
Eleanor Parkin, Policy Officer, Children's & 
Adults’ Services 
Rory Patterson, Director,  Children’s Social 
Care, Children's & Adults’ Services 
Barbara Hills, General Manager, Community 
Children’s Service, Evelina House 
 

 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
 
1 
1 
1 
 
1 
 
1 

 
Kerry Crichlow, Director Strategy & 
Commissioning, Children's & Adults’ 
Services 
Merrill Haeusler, Director of Education, 
Children's & Adults’ Services 
Yolanda Houston, Headteachers 
Executive Business Manager 
Chris Page, Principal Cabinet Assistant 
Aine Gallagher, Labour Political Assistant 
Niko Baar, Liberal Democrat Political 
Assistant 
Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny Team SPARES 
 

 
1 
 
 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
10 
 

Electronic agendas (no hard copy) 
 
Reserves 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Catherine Dale 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Sara King 
Councillor Rebecca Lury 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

Total: 34 
 
Dated: December 2015 
 

 

 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Autism Strategy
	6 Mental Health Review
	Appendix One- Southwark Mental Health Social Care Review

	7 Cabinet responses to scrutiny reviews into Adoption and Narrowing the Achievement Gap
	Report Cabinet Response - Narrowing the Achievement Gap recommendations

	 
	 DISTRIBUTIONLIST201516



Minutes of the meeting


1

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 16 December 2015

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-
Committee

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-
Committee held on Wednesday 16 December 2015 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor 
Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Jasmine Ali (Chair)
Councillor Lisa Rajan
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Charlie Smith
Councillor Kath Whittam

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

 Gwen Kennedy, Commissioning Director, NHS Southwark 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Jay Strickland , Adult Social Care Director briefly introduced the 
strategy
Julie Timbrell, scrutiny project manager

1. APOLOGIES 

1.1 There were apologies for absence from Councillor James Okosun, 
Lynette Murphy-O’Dwyer and Mr Martin Brecknell. Councillor Lisa Rajan 
apologised for only being able to stay for ten minutes for item 2.  

VIDEO - OPENING THE MEETING

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=DEmn-
eJaM8M&index=1&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jCefOzDMB4bLAiFSUHiJjV

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=DEmn-eJaM8M&index=1&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jCefOzDMB4bLAiFSUHiJjV
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=DEmn-eJaM8M&index=1&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jCefOzDMB4bLAiFSUHiJjV


2

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 16 December 2015

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

2.1 The vice chair requested that there be a short discussion here about adding the 
Youth Service Budget to the agenda of the next meeting

RESOLVED

 The Youth Service Budget will be added to the next agenda. 

 Committee members will be informed of the time & date of the budget 
meeting on this item at the Overview & Scrutiny Committee to enable 
attendance.  

 The Youth Offer is part of the work-plan plan and as part of this Youth 
Forums & voluntary youth providers have been invited to attend and give 
their views. 

 An expert on knife crime will be invited to a future meeting. 

 The Youth Service Budget  will be a theme for the interview of Cllr Victoria 
Mills, cabinet lead for Children’s Services 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

3.1 There were no disclosures of interests or dispensations.

4. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

The minutes of the meeting held on 21st October were agreed as a correct record.

VIDEO - MINUTES

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=_SRTRS5CB3s&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jCefOzDMB4bL
AiFSUHiJjV&index=2

5. AUTISM STRATEGY 

Gwen Kennedy, NHS Southwark Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and Jay Strickland 
, Adult Social Care Director briefly introduced the strategy. 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=_SRTRS5CB3s&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jCefOzDMB4bLAiFSUHiJjV&index=2
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=_SRTRS5CB3s&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jCefOzDMB4bLAiFSUHiJjV&index=2


3

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 16 December 2015

Members of the committee commented that on the whole the strategy reads very well and 
that they liked aspirations, and the short term and long term aims. 

Officers were asked about the milestones and timescales, and when the implementation 
board going to form, and who will be on it.

Jay Stickland commented that there has been an initial meeting with NHS Southwark 
CCG, Education and Social Care. Peta Smith is working on establishing the board. There 
will be different standards: gold, silver & bronze. Our aspirations are high, but we will see 
what we can deliver within the available resources. 

Gwen Kennedy said that the NHS Southwark CCG has adopted the strategy and the CCG 
will be taking this forward in their commissioning plans.

VIDEO - AUTISM STRATEGY

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=CgxymPCpMoQ&index=3&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jCefOz
DMB4bLAiFSUHiJjV

6. MENTAL HEALTH REVIEW 

6.1Councillor Jasmine Ali explained that this item is part of a joint review of Mental 
Health by the Education & Children’s Service committee and the Healthy 
Communities scrutiny committee.  A recent meeting was held with officers and 
they explained that there are two documents: the Mental Health Social Care 
Review ( enclosed with the agenda)  and the Joint Mental Health Strategy, 
which is still in development. The Healthy Communities committee is looking at 
the strategy; this will be taken within the next three months.

6.2David Mclean, coordinator & Rachel, youth representative, from Southwark 
Group of Tenant Organisations (SGTO) youth forum presented the SGTO 
Youth Forum tabled report.

6.3David introduced the youth forum as a new initiative of SGTO, which has 
enabled many young people to get involved - both with the tenant & resident 
forums and with relevant issues affecting young people, such as Mental Health.

6.4Rachel emphasised that Mental Health is a pervasive issue, that does not only 
effect people who are homeless or in the youth justice system. She said Mental 
Health is something that affects all of us to a certain extent. People within BME 
communities can affected by the different values of mainstream society, and 
their heritage culture, and are also more vulnerable to economic and social 
policy shifts, such as the banning of fast food takeaways near schools. Whilst 
the policy has good aims low income deprived communities maybe particularly 
adversely affected.  Policy shifts can negatively affect communities which have 
less representation and transferable skills. There is a need to make forums like 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=CgxymPCpMoQ&index=3&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jCefOzDMB4bLAiFSUHiJjV
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=CgxymPCpMoQ&index=3&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jCefOzDMB4bLAiFSUHiJjV


4

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 16 December 2015

this affective so that people are listened to and don't experience a brick wall.

6.5  She stressed the importance of getting behind labels and giving tools to 
people. 

6.6David emphasised the needs of second generation immigrants. He also spoke 
about the need to link housing and wellbeing. He suggested asking questions 
such as do young have a place a study at home? He asked if a housing 
representative is on the Health & Wellbeing board, and commented that 
Homelessness is a key issue for young people experiencing difficult Mental 
Health. The committee chair commented that the Health & Wellbeing Board is 
led by the council; this means scrutiny is well placed to influence its 
composition.

6.7 David reported that the Youth Forum have recommended a youth steering 
board with representatives so the groups can look at issues organically.  He 
said the SGTO Youth Forum & steering group want to be become a data rich 
research place. He reported that the lead cabinet member for children’s 
service, Councillor Victoria Mills, has agreed this in in principle. He explained 
that the proposal is that the steering group would be a place to solve problems.

6.8 Rachael recommended that there is a need to look at cultures that could 
impact on good mental health: such as men not sharing problems, drug abuse 
and the academic pressure that young people experience.

6.9 Gwen Kennedy, CCG Commissioning Director, commented that hearing the 
voice of young people is very important. She reported that the Joint Mental 
Health strategy has been started, however the CCG and council do need to 
ensure the engagement process is in place to pick up those issues. 

6.10 A committee member said that in a previous job he held it was rare to 
receive applications for support from people from the Chinese community as 
people tended to look after each other; however he had concerns about hidden 
issues. He commented that he did empathise with the difficulties of 
experiencing and negotiating dual cultures, and commented that communities 
that appear self contained can be harder to reach.

6.11  Rachel responded that young people are often more aware of emotions 
than older generations who were less liable to speak about their emotions. The 
inward facing issues are more complex - there is an issue of representation and 
visibility of BME communities in the wider community. 

6.12 Members recommended hearing the voices of Southwark Young Carer and 
Speakerbox. David undertook to do that in the proposed steering group.

6.13  A committee member thanked Rachel & David for the presentation and the 
issues raised. He went on to comment that men not expressing emotions can 
be released in violence that affects wives and children. He said that some 



5

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 16 December 2015

communities,  such as South Asian  and Sierra Leone,  can have a culture of  
not speaking out  , can  be very self sustaining , but  also not  access services 
when there are problems .

VIDEO - MENTAL HEALTH REVIEW

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=_aR23wOv7U0&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jCefOzDMB4bLA
iFSUHiJjV&index=4

7. CABINET RESPONSES TO SCRUTINY REVIEWS INTO ADOPTION AND 
NARROWING THE ACHIEVEMENT GAP 

The responses were noted. 

VIDEO - CABINET RESPONSE

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=6AFeD2YePc4&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jCefOzDMB4bLAi
FSUHiJjV&index=5

8. FGM REVIEW UPDATE 

RESOLVED 

An Interim Report will be produced on work to date, while the longer term action research 
continues. 

VIDEO FGM REVIEW UPDATE

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xDVPc99pkTM&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jCefOzDMB4bLAi
FSUHiJjV&index=6

9. WORKPLAN 

The Youth Service Budget will be added to the January meeting agenda.  

 

VIDEO - WORKPLAN

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=OEFoADu2FQE&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jCefOzDMB4bL
AiFSUHiJjV&index=7

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=_aR23wOv7U0&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jCefOzDMB4bLAiFSUHiJjV&index=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=_aR23wOv7U0&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jCefOzDMB4bLAiFSUHiJjV&index=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=6AFeD2YePc4&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jCefOzDMB4bLAiFSUHiJjV&index=5
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=6AFeD2YePc4&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jCefOzDMB4bLAiFSUHiJjV&index=5
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xDVPc99pkTM&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jCefOzDMB4bLAiFSUHiJjV&index=6
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xDVPc99pkTM&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jCefOzDMB4bLAiFSUHiJjV&index=6
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=OEFoADu2FQE&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jCefOzDMB4bLAiFSUHiJjV&index=7
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=OEFoADu2FQE&list=PL_maFEOk7e9jCefOzDMB4bLAiFSUHiJjV&index=7


6

Education & Children's Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 16 December 2015


